

No. 11-35162

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

In the Matter of: BELLINGHAM INSURANCE AGENCY, INC.,

Debtor,

---

EXECUTIVE BENEFITS INSURANCE AGENCY,

Appellant,

v.

PETER H. ARKISON, TRUSTEE, solely in his capacity as  
Chapter 7 Trustee of the estate of Bellingham Insurance Agency, Inc.,

Appellee.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

---

Of Counsel:

RAMONA D. ELLIOTT  
General Counsel

P. MATTHEW SUTKO  
Associate General Counsel  
Executive Office for United States Trustees  
U.S. Department of Justice  
20 Massachusetts Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20530  
Phone: (202) 307-1399  
Fax: (202) 307-2397

TONY WEST  
Assistant Attorney General

JENNY A. DURKAN  
United States Attorney

ROBERT M. LOEB  
(202) 514-4332  
SARANG V. DAMLE  
(202) 514-5735  
Attorneys, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division, Room 7217  
U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20530

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY. ....	2
STATEMENT.....	6
A. Statutory Scheme.....	6
B. Statement of Facts.....	7
C. Course of Proceedings.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. Under Article III, bankruptcy judges may not enter final judgment in fraudulent conveyance actions brought against noncreditors in the absence of consent.....	12
II. For three separate and independent reasons, Article III concerns do not require vacatur of the bankruptcy court’s summary judgment decision in the present case.....	15
A. Executive Benefits waived any objection to bankruptcy court adjudication of the trustee’s summary judgment motion. ....	15
B. Any constitutional defect in the bankruptcy court’s summary judgment decision was rendered harmless by the district court’s de novo review of that decision. ....	20
C. Bankruptcy courts may enter final judgment on claims that a nominally separate corporate entity is in fact the alter ego of the debtor, and the alter ego holding here in and of itself supports the entire judgment. ....	23

II. A bankruptcy court may properly hear a fraudulent conveyance proceeding and submit a report and recommendation to a federal district court. ....	28
CONCLUSION. ....	30
FRAP 32(a)(7) CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>In re Bonham</i> , 229 F.3d 750 (9th Cir. 2000).....	27
<i>Butner v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 48 (1979). ....	25
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986). ....	3, 15, 16
<i>Estate of Connors v. O’Connor</i> , 6 F.3d 656 (9th Cir. 1993). ....	21
<i>In re Daniels-Head &amp; Associates</i> , 819 F.2d 914 (9th Cir. 1987). ....	16
<i>Gill v. Stern (In re Stern)</i> , 345 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2003). ....	22
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989). ....	2, 13
<i>Imperial Paper &amp; Color Corp. v. Sampsell</i> , 114 F.2d 49 (9th Cir. 1940), <i>rev’d Sampsell</i> , 313 U.S. 215 (1941). ....	26
<i>Katchen v. Landy</i> , 382 U.S. 323 (1966). ....	20
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004). ....	19
<i>Langenkamp v. Culp</i> , 498 U.S. 42 (1991). ....	14, 20
<i>In re Mankin</i> , 823 F.2d 1296 (9th Cir. 1987). ....	14

<i>In re Mann</i> , 907 F.2d 923 (9th Cir. 1990).....	16, 18, 19
<i>Northern Pipeline Constr. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982). .....	12, 21, 25, 26, 27
<i>In re Owens Corning</i> , 419 F.3d 195 (3rd Cir. 2005).....	27
<i>Pacemaker Diagnostic Clinic of America, Inc. v. Instromedix, Inc.</i> , 725 F.2d 537 (9th Cir. 1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 469 U.S. 824 (1984). .....	17
<i>Roell v. Withrow</i> , 538 U.S. 580 (2003). .....	17, 19, 20
<i>Sampsell v. Imperial Paper &amp; Color Corp.</i> , 313 U.S. 215 (1941). .....	26
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2594 (2011).....	2, 4, 5, 12, 13, 14, 19, 20, 25, 28
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 600 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. March 19, 2010), <i>cert. granted</i> 131 S. Ct. 63 (U.S. Sept. 28, 2010).....	20
<i>Stoumbos v. Kilimnik</i> , 988 F.2d 949 (9th Cir. 1993).....	24, 25
<i>United States v. Raddatz</i> , 447 U.S. 667 (1980). .....	22
<i>In re Wade</i> , 948 F.2d 1122 (9th Cir. 1991).....	22
<b>Statutes:</b>	
11 U.S.C. § 544.....	11

11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(1). . . . . 11

28 U.S.C. § 101(13). . . . . 25

28 U.S.C. § 151. . . . . 6, 16

28 U.S.C. § 152(a)(1). . . . . 12, 16

28 U.S.C. § 157(a). . . . . 16

28 U.S.C. § 157(b). . . . . 6

28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(1). . . . . 5, 29

28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(H). . . . . 13

28 U.S.C. § 157(c). . . . . 6

28 U.S.C. § 157(c)(1). . . . . 7, 28, 29

28 U.S.C. § 157(c)(2). . . . . 7, 16, 19

28 U.S.C. § 157(d). . . . . 16, 17

28 U.S.C. § 530D. . . . . 3

28 U.S.C. § 530D(b)(2). . . . . 3

28 U.S.C. §§ 581-589a. . . . . 2

28 U.S.C. § 636(b)(1)(A). . . . . 21

28 U.S.C. § 636(c)(1). . . . . 17, 19

28 U.S.C. § 1334(a). . . . . 6

28 U.S.C. § 1334(b). . . . . 6

Pub. L. No. 98-353, 98 Stat. 333 (1984). . . . . 6

**Rules:**

Bankruptcy Rule 7012.....	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 61.....	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 73(b).....	19

**Other Authorities:**

15 Fletcher Cyclopedia on the Law of Corporations § 7124.10 (rev. perm. ed. 2008). .....	24
Ralph Brubaker, <i>Article III's Bleak House (Part II): The Constitutional Limits of Bankruptcy Judges' Core Jurisdiction</i> , 31 No. 9 Bankruptcy Law Letter 1 (Sept. 2011). .....	27
